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Atrazine Reduces Reproduction in Fathead Minnow 
(Pimephales promelas)—Raw Data Report

By Donald E. Tillitt1, Diana M. Papoulias1, Jeffrey J. Whyte2, and Catherine A. Richter1

1U.S. Geological Survey

2 University of Missouri, Columbia

Abstract

The herbicide, atrazine, routinely is observed in surface 
and groundwaters, particularly in the “corn belt” region, 
a high-use area of the United States. Atrazine has demon-
strated effects on reproduction in mammals and amphibians, 
but the characterization of endocrine-related effects in fish 
has received only limited attention. Peak concentrations of 

atrazine in surface water of streams from these agricultural 
areas coincide with annual spawning events of native fishes.  
Consequently, there was an unacceptable level of uncertainty 
in our understanding of the risks associated with the periods 
of greatest atrazine exposure and greatest vulnerability of 
certain species of fishes. For this reason, a study of the effects 
of atrazine on fathead minnow reproduction was undertaken 
(Tillitt and others, 2010).  This report provides the raw data 
from that study.
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Raw

 Data Report
Table 1.  Summary egg production data for fathead minnows exposed to atrazine.

[μg/L, micrograms per liter; Std, standard; %, percent]

Date Day
Dose 
(µg/L)

Total  
eggs/day

Mean 
eggs/tank/

day

Std eggs/
tank/day

Mean eggs/
female/day

Mean eggs/
tank/day

Cumulative egg/
concentration

Tank 
with 

spawn
Tanks

Tanks with 
spawned 
eggs (%)

Egg/
spawned 
tank/day

Egg/female 
in spawned 

tank/day

Cumulative 
mean  

egg/tank

7/27 1 0.0 429 39 74 20 39 429 4 11 36 107 53.6 39
7/28 2 0.0 710 65 98 32 65 1,139 4 11 36 178 88.8 104
7/29 3 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 1,139 0 11 0 0 0.0 104
7/30 4 0.0 559 51 110 25 51 1,698 3 11 27 186 93.2 154
7/31 5 0.0 249 23 55 11 23 1,947 2 11 18 125 62.3 177
8/1 6 0.0 301 27 70 14 27 2,248 2 11 18 151 75.3 204
8/2 7 0.0 664 60 110 30 60 2,912 5 11 45 133 66.4 265
8/3 8 0.0 348 32 56 16 32 3,260 4 11 36 87 43.5 296
8/4 9 0.0 294 27 49 13 27 3,554 3 11 27 98 49.0 323
8/5 10 0.0 65 6 12 3 6 3,619 3 11 27 22 10.8 329
8/6 11 0.0 117 11 19 5 11 3,736 3 11 27 39 19.5 340
8/7 12 0.0 1,036 94 115 47 94 4,772 6 11 55 173 86.3 434
8/8 13 0.0 364 33 46 17 33 5,136 5 11 45 73 36.4 467
8/9 14 0.0 170 15 51 8 15 5,306 1 11 9 170 85.0 482
8/10 15 0.0 831 76 156 38 76 6,137 4 11 36 208 103.9 558
8/11 16 0.0 305 51 125 25 51 6,442 1 6 17 305 152.5 1,074
8/12 17 0.0 248 41 74 21 41 6,690 2 6 33 124 62.0 1,115
8/13 18 0.0 376 63 97 31 63 7,066 2 6 33 188 94.0 1,178
8/14 19 0.0 686 114 140 57 114 7,752 3 6 50 229 114.3 1,292
8/15 20 0.0 326 54 84 27 54 8,078 2 6 33 163 81.5 1,346
8/16 21 0.0 288 48 118 24 48 8,366 1 6 17 288 144.0 1,394
8/17 22 0.0 102 17 42 9 17 8,468 1 6 17 102 51.0 1,411
8/18 23 0.0 734 122 149 61 122 9,202 3 6 50 245 122.3 1,534
8/19 24 0.0 124 21 51 10 21 9,326 1 6 17 124 62.0 1,554
8/20 25 0.0 147 25 58 12 25 9,473 2 6 33 74 36.8 1,579
8/21 26 0.0 299 50 78 25 50 9,772 2 6 33 150 74.8 1,629
8/22 27 0.0 57 10 15 5 10 9,829 3 6 50 19 9.5 1,638
8/23 28 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 9,829 0 6 0 0 0.0 1,638
8/24 29 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 9,829 0 6 0 0 0.0 1,638
7/27 1 0.5 10 1 3 0 1 10 1 11 9 10 5.0 1
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Table 1.  Summary egg production data for fathead minnows exposed to atrazine.—Continued

[μg/L, micrograms per liter; Std, standard; %, percent]

Date Day
Dose 
(µg/L)

Total  
eggs/day

Mean 
eggs/tank/

day

Std eggs/
tank/day

Mean eggs/
female/day

Mean eggs/
tank/day

Cumulative egg/
concentration

Tank 
with 

spawn
Tanks

Tanks with 
spawned 
eggs (%)

Egg/
spawned 
tank/day

Egg/female 
in spawned 

tank/day

Cumulative 
mean  

egg/tank

7/28 2 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 11 0 0 0.0 1
7/29 3 0.5 190 17 57 9 17 200 1 11 9 190 95.0 18
7/30 4 0.5 168 15 51 8 15 368 1 11 9 168 84.0 33
7/31 5 0.5 394 36 116 18 36 762 2 11 18 197 98.5 69
8/1 6 0.5 176 16 36 8 16 938 2 11 18 88 44.0 85
8/2 7 0.5 1,712 156 189 78 156 2,650 6 11 55 285 142.7 241
8/3 8 0.5 410 37 88 19 37 3,060 3 11 27 137 68.3 278
8/4 9 0.5 224 20 35 10 20 3,284 3 11 27 75 37.3 299
8/5 10 0.5 87 8 24 4 8 3,371 2 11 18 44 21.8 306
8/6 11 0.5 897 82 133 41 82 4,268 5 11 45 179 89.7 388
8/7 12 0.5 288 26 58 13 26 4,556 2 11 18 144 72.0 414
8/8 13 0.5 627 57 109 29 57 5,183 3 11 27 209 104.5 471
8/9 14 0.5 632 57 153 29 57 5,815 2 11 18 316 158.0 529
8/10 15 0.5 187 17 30 9 17 6,002 3 11 27 62 31.2 546
8/11 16 0.5 392 78 118 39 78 6,394 3 5 60 131 65.3 1,279
8/12 17 0.5 18 4 8 2 4 6,412 1 5 20 18 9.0 1,282
8/13 18 0.5 160 32 72 16 32 6,572 1 5 20 160 80.0 1,314
8/14 19 0.5 91 18 41 9 18 6,663 1 5 20 91 45.5 1,333
8/15 20 0.5 287 57 128 29 57 6,950 1 5 20 287 143.5 1,390
8/16 21 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 6,950 0 5 0 0 0.0 1,390
8/17 22 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 6,950 0 5 0 0 0.0 1,390
8/18 23 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 6,950 0 5 0 0 0.0 1,390
8/19 24 0.5 260 52 116 26 52 7,210 1 5 20 260 130.0 1,442
8/20 25 0.5 29 6 13 3 6 7,239 1 5 20 29 14.5 1,448
8/21 26 0.5 25 5 11 3 5 7,264 1 5 20 25 12.5 1,453
8/22 27 0.5 87 17 38 9 17 7,351 2 5 40 44 21.8 1,470
8/23 28 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 7,351 0 5 0 0 0.0 1,470
8/24 29 0.5 0 0 0 0 0 7,351 0 5 0 0 0.0 1,470
7/27 1 5.0 552 46 90 23 46 552 4 12 33 138 69.0 46
7/28 2 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 552 0 12 0 0 0.0 46
7/29 3 5.0 655 55 107 27 55 1,207 3 12 25 218 109.2 101
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Table 1.  Summary egg production data for fathead minnows exposed to atrazine.—Continued

[μg/L, micrograms per liter; Std, standard; %, percent]

Date Day
Dose 
(µg/L)

Total  
eggs/day

Mean 
eggs/tank/

day

Std eggs/
tank/day

Mean eggs/
female/day

Mean eggs/
tank/day

Cumulative egg/
concentration

Tank 
with 

spawn
Tanks

Tanks with 
spawned 
eggs (%)

Egg/
spawned 
tank/day

Egg/female 
in spawned 

tank/day

Cumulative 
mean  

egg/tank

7/30 4 5.0 214 18 62 9 18 1,421 1 12 8 214 107.0 118
7/31 5 5.0 350 29 93 15 29 1,771 2 12 17 175 87.5 148
8/1 6 5.0 32 3 9 1 3 1,803 1 12 8 32 16.0 150
8/2 7 5.0 365 30 82 15 30 2,168 3 12 25 122 60.8 181
8/3 8 5.0 509 42 69 21 42 2,677 4 12 33 127 63.6 223
8/4 9 5.0 133 11 38 6 11 2,810 1 12 8 133 66.5 234
8/5 10 5.0 84 7 24 4 7 2,894 1 12 8 84 42.0 241
8/6 11 5.0 518 43 103 22 43 3,412 3 12 25 173 86.3 284
8/7 12 5.0 356 30 63 15 30 3,768 3 12 25 119 59.3 314
8/8 13 5.0 1,089 91 129 45 91 4,857 6 12 50 182 90.8 405
8/9 14 5.0 801 67 190 33 67 5,658 2 12 17 401 200.3 472
8/10 15 5.0 68 6 20 3 6 5,726 1 12 8 68 34.0 477
8/11 16 5.0 821 137 157 68 137 6,547 3 6 50 274 136.8 1,091
8/12 17 5.0 234 39 69 20 39 6,781 2 6 33 117 58.5 1,130
8/13 18 5.0 43 7 18 4 7 6,824 1 6 17 43 21.5 1,137
8/14 19 5.0 315 53 83 26 53 7,139 2 6 33 158 78.8 1,190
8/15 20 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 7,139 0 6 0 0 0.0 1,190
8/16 21 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 7,139 0 6 0 0 0.0 1,190
8/17 22 5.0 125 21 51 10 21 7,264 1 6 17 125 62.5 1,211
8/18 23 5.0 432 72 176 36 72 7,696 1 6 17 432 216.0 1,283
8/19 24 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 7,696 0 6 0 0 0.0 1,283
8/20 25 5.0 229 38 93 19 38 7,925 1 6 17 229 114.5 1,321
8/21 26 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 7,925 0 6 0 0 0.0 1,321
8/22 27 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 7,925 0 6 0 0 0.0 1,321
8/23 28 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 7,925 0 6 0 0 0.0 1,321
8/24 29 5.0 0 0 0 0 0 7,925 0 6 0 0 0.0 1,321
7/27 1 50 214 18 44 9 18 214 2 12 17 107 53.5 18
7/28 2 50 0 0 0 0 0 214 0 12 0 0 0.0 18
7/29 3 50 90 8 24 4 8 304 2 12 17 45 22.5 25
7/30 4 50 564 47 72 24 47 868 4 12 33 141 70.5 72
7/31 5 50 0 0 0 0 0 868 0 12 0 0 0.0 72
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Table 1.  Summary egg production data for fathead minnows exposed to atrazine.—Continued

[μg/L, micrograms per liter; Std, standard; %, percent]

Date Day
Dose 
(µg/L)

Total  
eggs/day

Mean 
eggs/tank/

day

Std eggs/
tank/day

Mean eggs/
female/day

Mean eggs/
tank/day

Cumulative egg/
concentration

Tank 
with 

spawn
Tanks

Tanks with 
spawned 
eggs (%)

Egg/
spawned 
tank/day

Egg/female 
in spawned 

tank/day

Cumulative 
mean  

egg/tank

8/1 6 50 0 0 0 0 0 868 0 12 0 0 0.0 72
8/2 7 50 657 55 88 27 55 1,525 4 12 33 164 82.1 127
8/3 8 50 690 58 105 29 58 2,215 3 12 25 230 115.0 185
8/4 9 50 134 11 26 6 11 2,349 2 12 17 67 33.5 196
8/5 10 50 445 37 119 19 37 2,794 2 12 17 223 111.3 233
8/6 11 50 424 35 57 18 35 3,218 4 12 33 106 53.0 268
8/7 12 50 131 11 34 5 11 3,349 3 12 25 44 21.8 279
8/8 13 50 315 26 68 13 26 3,664 2 12 17 158 78.8 305
8/9 14 50 437 36 87 18 36 4,101 3 12 25 146 72.8 342
8/10 15 50 2 0 1 0 0 4,103 1 12 8 2 1.0 342
8/11 16 50 0 0 0 0 0 4,103 0 6 0 0 0.0 684
8/12 17 50 54 9 22 5 9 4,157 1 6 17 54 27.0 693
8/13 18 50 187 31 76 16 31 4,344 1 6 17 187 93.5 724
8/14 19 50 128 21 52 11 21 4,472 1 6 17 128 64.0 745
8/15 20 50 141 24 58 12 24 4,613 1 6 17 141 70.5 769
8/16 21 50 0 0 0 0 0 4,613 0 6 0 0 0.0 769
8/17 22 50 526 88 149 44 88 5,139 2 6 33 263 131.5 857
8/18 23 50 279 47 114 23 47 5,418 1 6 17 279 139.5 903
8/19 24 50 228 38 85 19 38 5,646 2 6 33 114 57.0 941
8/20 25 50 0 0 0 0 0 5,646 0 6 0 0 0.0 941
8/21 26 50 0 0 0 0 0 5,646 0 6 0 0 0.0 941
8/22 27 50 0 0 0 0 0 5,646 0 6 0 0 0.0 941
8/23 28 50 295 49 120 25 49 5,941 1 6 17 295 147.5 990
8/24 29 50 75 13 30 6 13 6,016 2 6 33 38 18.8 1,003
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Table 2.  Raw data and initial statistics on egg production of fathead minnows exposed to atrazine—with tanks containing 2 male fish removed from the dataset.

[Shaded rows indicate end of collection day; μg/L, micrograms per liter]

Date  
collected

Exposure 
day Week Tank 

number Time
Concen-
tration  
(µg/L)

Number 
of eggs

Mean egg/ 
concentration/

day
Standard deviation Number of  

eggs (sum) Sum mean Cumulative 
mean

Cumulative 
sum

Mean  
eggs/tank/day

Mean  
eggs/female/day

7/27/2004 1 1 6 1 0.0 3 0.27
7/27/2004 1 1 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/27/2004 1 1 8 2 0.0 108 9.82
7/27/2004 1 1 21 2 0.0 90 8.18
7/27/2004 1 1 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/27/2004 1 1 23 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/27/2004 1 1 24 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/27/2004 1 1 53 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/27/2004 1 1 54 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/27/2004 1 1 55 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/27/2004 1 1 56 1 0.0 228 20.73 74.18 429 39.00 39.00 429 39 19.5
7/28/2004 2 1 6 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/28/2004 2 1 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/28/2004 2 1 8 2 0.0 212 19.27
7/28/2004 2 1 21 2 0.0 165 15.00
7/28/2004 2 1 22 2 0.0 83 7.55
7/28/2004 2 1 23 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/28/2004 2 1 24 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/28/2004 2 1 53 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/28/2004 2 1 54 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/28/2004 2 1 55 2 0.0 250 22.73
7/28/2004 2 1 56 1 0.0 0 0.00 97.84 710 64.55 103.5 1,139 64.5454545455 32.2727272727
7/29/2004 3 1 6 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/29/2004 3 1 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/29/2004 3 1 8 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/29/2004 3 1 21 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/29/2004 3 1 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/29/2004 3 1 23 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/29/2004 3 1 24 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/29/2004 3 1 53 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/29/2004 3 1 54 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/29/2004 3 1 55 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/29/2004 3 1 56 1 0.0 0 0.00 0.00 0 0.00 103.5 1,139 0 0
7/30/2004 4 1 6 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/30/2004 4 1 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/30/2004 4 1 8 2 0.0 356 32.36
7/30/2004 4 1 21 2 0.0 69 6.27
7/30/2004 4 1 22 2 0.0 134 12.18
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Table 2.  Raw data and initial statistics on egg production of fathead minnows exposed to atrazine—with tanks containing 2 male fish removed from the dataset.—Continued

[Shaded rows indicate end of collection day; μg/L, micrograms per liter]

Date  
collected

Exposure 
day Week Tank 

number Time
Concen-
tration  
(µg/L)

Number 
of eggs

Mean egg/ 
concentration/

day
Standard deviation Number of  

eggs (sum) Sum mean Cumulative 
mean

Cumulative 
sum

Mean  
eggs/tank/day

Mean  
eggs/female/day

7/30/2004 4 1 23 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/30/2004 4 1 24 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/30/2004 4 1 53 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/30/2004 4 1 54 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/30/2004 4 1 55 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/30/2004 4 1 56 1 0.0 0 0.00 110.02 559 50.82 154.4 1,698 50.8181818182 25.4090909091
7/31/2004 5 1 6 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/31/2004 5 1 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/31/2004 5 1 8 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/31/2004 5 1 21 2 0.0 74 6.73
7/31/2004 5 1 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/31/2004 5 1 23 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/31/2004 5 1 24 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/31/2004 5 1 53 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/31/2004 5 1 54 1 0.0 0 0.00
7/31/2004 5 1 55 2 0.0 0 0.00
7/31/2004 5 1 56 1 0.0 175 15.91 55.19 249 22.64 177.0 1,947 22.6363636364 11.3181818182
8/1/2004 6 1 6 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/1/2004 6 1 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/1/2004 6 1 8 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/1/2004 6 1 21 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/1/2004 6 1 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/1/2004 6 1 23 1 0.0 228 20.73
8/1/2004 6 1 24 2 0.0 73 6.64
8/1/2004 6 1 53 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/1/2004 6 1 54 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/1/2004 6 1 55 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/1/2004 6 1 56 1 0.0 0 0.00 70.05 301 27.36 204.4 2,248 27.3636363636 13.6818181818
8/2/2004 7 1 6 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/2/2004 7 1 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/2/2004 7 1 8 2 0.0 10 0.91
8/2/2004 7 1 21 2 0.0 230 20.91
8/2/2004 7 1 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/2/2004 7 1 23 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/2/2004 7 1 24 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/2/2004 7 1 53 1 0.0 94 8.55
8/2/2004 7 1 54 1 0.0 15 1.36
8/2/2004 7 1 55 2 0.0 315 28.64
8/2/2004 7 1 56 1 0.0 0 0.00 110.09 664 60.36 264.7 2,912 60.3636363636 30.1818181818
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Table 2.  Raw data and initial statistics on egg production of fathead minnows exposed to atrazine—with tanks containing 2 male fish removed from the dataset.—Continued

[Shaded rows indicate end of collection day; μg/L, micrograms per liter]

Date  
collected

Exposure 
day Week Tank 

number Time
Concen-
tration  
(µg/L)

Number 
of eggs

Mean egg/ 
concentration/

day
Standard deviation Number of  

eggs (sum) Sum mean Cumulative 
mean

Cumulative 
sum

Mean  
eggs/tank/day

Mean  
eggs/female/day

8/3/2004 8 2 6 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/3/2004 8 2 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/3/2004 8 2 8 2 0.0 120 10.91
8/3/2004 8 2 21 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/3/2004 8 2 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/3/2004 8 2 23 1 0.0 72 6.55
8/3/2004 8 2 24 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/3/2004 8 2 53 1 0.0 150 13.64
8/3/2004 8 2 54 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/3/2004 8 2 55 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/3/2004 8 2 56 1 0.0 6 0.55 55.78 348 31.64 296.4 3,260 31.6363636364 15.8181818182
8/4/2004 9 2 6 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/4/2004 9 2 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/4/2004 9 2 8 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/4/2004 9 2 21 2 0.0 109 9.91
8/4/2004 9 2 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/4/2004 9 2 23 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/4/2004 9 2 24 2 0.0 130 11.82
8/4/2004 9 2 53 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/4/2004 9 2 54 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/4/2004 9 2 55 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/4/2004 9 2 56 1 0.0 55 5.00 48.94 294 26.73 323.1 3,554 26.7272727273 13.3636363636
8/5/2004 10 2 6 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/5/2004 10 2 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/5/2004 10 2 8 2 0.0 35 3.18
8/5/2004 10 2 21 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/5/2004 10 2 22 2 0.0 9 0.82
8/5/2004 10 2 23 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/5/2004 10 2 24 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/5/2004 10 2 53 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/5/2004 10 2 54 1 0.0 21 1.91
8/5/2004 10 2 55 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/5/2004 10 2 56 1 0.0 0 0.00 11.67 65 5.91 329.0 3,619 5.9090909091 2.9545454545
8/6/2004 11 2 6 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/6/2004 11 2 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/6/2004 11 2 8 2 0.0 43 3.91
8/6/2004 11 2 21 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/6/2004 11 2 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
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Table 2.  Raw data and initial statistics on egg production of fathead minnows exposed to atrazine—with tanks containing 2 male fish removed from the dataset.—Continued

[Shaded rows indicate end of collection day; μg/L, micrograms per liter]

Date  
collected

Exposure 
day Week Tank 

number Time
Concen-
tration  
(µg/L)

Number 
of eggs

Mean egg/ 
concentration/

day
Standard deviation Number of  

eggs (sum) Sum mean Cumulative 
mean

Cumulative 
sum

Mean  
eggs/tank/day

Mean  
eggs/female/day

8/6/2004 11 2 23 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/6/2004 11 2 24 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/6/2004 11 2 53 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/6/2004 11 2 54 1 0.0 28 2.55
8/6/2004 11 2 55 2 0.0 46 4.18
8/6/2004 11 2 56 1 0.0 0 0.00 18.72 117 10.64 339.6 3,736 10.6363636364 5.3181818182
8/7/2004 12 2 6 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/7/2004 12 2 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/7/2004 12 2 8 2 0.0 80 7.27
8/7/2004 12 2 21 2 0.0 52 4.73
8/7/2004 12 2 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/7/2004 12 2 23 1 0.0 296 26.91
8/7/2004 12 2 24 2 0.0 124 11.27
8/7/2004 12 2 53 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/7/2004 12 2 54 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/7/2004 12 2 55 2 0.0 224 20.36
8/7/2004 12 2 56 1 0.0 260 23.64 115.02 1036 94.18 433.8 4,772 94.1818181818 47.0909090909
8/8/2004 13 2 6 1 0.0 50 4.55
8/8/2004 13 2 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/8/2004 13 2 8 2 0.0 89 8.09
8/8/2004 13 2 21 2 0.0 92 8.36
8/8/2004 13 2 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/8/2004 13 2 23 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/8/2004 13 2 24 2 0.0 117 10.64
8/8/2004 13 2 53 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/8/2004 13 2 54 1 0.0 16 1.45
8/8/2004 13 2 55 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/8/2004 13 2 56 1 0.0 0 0.00 45.59 364 33.09 466.9 5,136 33.0909090909 16.5454545455
8/9/2004 14 2 6 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/9/2004 14 2 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/9/2004 14 2 8 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/9/2004 14 2 21 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/9/2004 14 2 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/9/2004 14 2 23 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/9/2004 14 2 24 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/9/2004 14 2 53 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/9/2004 14 2 54 1 0.0 170 15.45
8/9/2004 14 2 55 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/9/2004 14 2 56 1 0.0 0 0.00 51.26 170 15.45 482.4 5,306 15.4545454545 7.7272727273
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Table 2.  Raw data and initial statistics on egg production of fathead minnows exposed to atrazine—with tanks containing 2 male fish removed from the dataset.—Continued

[Shaded rows indicate end of collection day; μg/L, micrograms per liter]

Date  
collected

Exposure 
day Week Tank 

number Time
Concen-
tration  
(µg/L)

Number 
of eggs

Mean egg/ 
concentration/

day
Standard deviation Number of  

eggs (sum) Sum mean Cumulative 
mean

Cumulative 
sum

Mean  
eggs/tank/day

Mean  
eggs/female/day

8/10/2004 15 3 6 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/10/2004 15 3 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/10/2004 15 3 8 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/10/2004 15 3 21 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/10/2004 15 3 22 2 0.0 157 14.27
8/10/2004 15 3 23 1 0.0 13 1.18
8/10/2004 15 3 24 2 0.0 152 13.82
8/10/2004 15 3 53 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/10/2004 15 3 54 1 0.0 0 0.00
8/10/2004 15 3 55 2 0.0 509 46.27
8/10/2004 15 3 56 1 0.0 0 0.00 156.28 831 75.55 557.9 6,137 75.5454545455 37.7727272727
8/11/2004 16 3 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/11/2004 16 3 8 2 0.0 305 50.83
8/11/2004 16 3 21 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/11/2004 16 3 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/11/2004 16 3 24 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/11/2004 16 3 55 2 0.0 0 0.00 124.52 305 50.83 608.7 6,442 50.8333333333 25.4166666667
8/12/2004 17 3 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/12/2004 17 3 8 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/12/2004 17 3 21 2 0.0 64 10.67
8/12/2004 17 3 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/12/2004 17 3 24 2 0.0 184 30.67
8/12/2004 17 3 55 2 0.0 0 0.00 74.43 248 41.33 650.1 6,690 41.3333333333 20.6666666667
8/13/2004 18 3 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/13/2004 18 3 8 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/13/2004 18 3 21 2 0.0 174 29.00
8/13/2004 18 3 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/13/2004 18 3 24 2 0.0 202 33.67
8/13/2004 18 3 55 2 0.0 0 0.00 97.49 376 62.67 712.7 7,066 62.6666666667 31.3333333333
8/14/2004 19 3 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/14/2004 19 3 8 2 0.0 185 30.83
8/14/2004 19 3 21 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/14/2004 19 3 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/14/2004 19 3 24 2 0.0 161 26.83
8/14/2004 19 3 55 2 0.0 340 56.67 139.51 686 114.33 827.1 7,752 114.3333333333 57.1666666667
8/15/2004 20 3 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/15/2004 20 3 8 2 0.0 168 28.00
8/15/2004 20 3 21 2 0.0 0 0.00
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Table 2.  Raw data and initial statistics on egg production of fathead minnows exposed to atrazine—with tanks containing 2 male fish removed from the dataset.—Continued

[Shaded rows indicate end of collection day; μg/L, micrograms per liter]

Date  
collected

Exposure 
day Week Tank 

number Time
Concen-
tration  
(µg/L)

Number 
of eggs

Mean egg/ 
concentration/

day
Standard deviation Number of  

eggs (sum) Sum mean Cumulative 
mean

Cumulative 
sum

Mean  
eggs/tank/day

Mean  
eggs/female/day

8/15/2004 20 3 22 2 0.0 158 26.33
8/15/2004 20 3 24 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/15/2004 20 3 55 2 0.0 0 0.00 84.23 326 54.33 881.4 8,078 54.3333333333 27.1666666667
8/16/2004 21 3 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/16/2004 21 3 8 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/16/2004 21 3 21 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/16/2004 21 3 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/16/2004 21 3 24 2 0.0 288 48.00
8/16/2004 21 3 55 2 0.0 0 0.00 117.58 288 48.00 929.4 8,366 48 24
8/17/2004 22 4 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/17/2004 22 4 8 2 0.0 102 17.00
8/17/2004 22 4 21 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/17/2004 22 4 22 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/17/2004 22 4 24 2 0.0 0 0.00
8/17/2004 22 4 55 2 0.0 0 0.00 41.64 102 17.00 946.4 8,468 17 8.5
8/18/2004 23 4 7 2 0.0 0 0.00
